
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 13th February, 2012 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
- verbal report on any issues arising from the last Board meeting 

 
5. Public Health Outcomes Framework for England 2013-2016 (Pages 5 - 59) 
  

 
6. Smoking Cessation Service Annual Report (Pages 60 - 74) 

 
- Simon Lidster to report, Rotherham NHS Stop Smoking Service 

 
7. Conferences  

 
- Deaths, Funerals and Coroners – Past, Present and Future 
6th March, 2012  
London 

 
(The Chairman authorised consideration of the following item to enable 

Members to be fully informed) 
 

 
8. Keeping Warm in Yorkshire and Humber: Briefing Document (Pages 75 - 76) 
  

 

 



1K CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 16/01/12 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
Monday, 16th January, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Jack, Pitchley and Steele. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Burton.  
 
K38. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th December, 2011, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 35 (British Heart Foundation Heart Town), it was 
noted that the community pledge was to be signed on 18th January, 2012. 
 

K39. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 It was noted that the next Board meeting was to be held on 18th January, 
2012, the agenda for which included:- 
 
Cold Weather Plan 
CYPS Programme 
NHS Operating Framework and the new Outcomes Framework 
W
[...]
ng term conditions 

− People living in long stay care facilities e.g. care homes 

− Carers 

− Pregnant women (any stage of pregnancy) 

− Frontline health and social care staff. 
 
Whilst the programme was delivered primarily through GPs, alternative 
providers had been commissioned.  Rotherham Foundation Trust had identified 
2 Midwives who would administer a vaccination programme in Greenoaks from 
the beginning of January and District Nurses would continue to vaccinate 
patients (and their partners if present) on their caseload. 
 
Whilst Community and Primary Care Indicators and influenza like illness 
consultations remained relatively low at the present time, within seasonally 
expected levels, an increase could not be ruled out.  It was, therefore, essential 
that as many vulnerable people as possible were vaccinated before significant 
levels of flu were circulating. 
 
It was noted that Council staff classed as front line social care were eligible for 
the flue vaccination, information on which was included on Team Briefings. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

K43. CONFERENCE  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That the Chairman (or substitute) be authorised to attend the 
LGA Public Health Annual Conference 2012 – Political and Managerial 
Leadership in Public Health – to be held on 28th February, 2012, in London. 
 
(2)  That the conference costs be met externally. 
 

 

Page 4



The Public Health Outcomes 
Framework for England, 2013-2016

The responsibility to improve and protect 
our health lies with us all – government, 
local communities and with ourselves as 
individuals.

There are many factors that influence 
public health over the course of a lifetime. 
They all need to be understood and 
acted upon. Integrating public health 
into local government will allow that to 
happen – services will be planned and 
delivered in the context of the broader 
social determinants of health, like poverty, 
education, housing, employment, crime 
and pollution. The NHS, social care, the 
voluntary sector and communities will all 
work together to make this happen.

The new framework

The new Public Health Outcomes 
Framework that has been published 
is in three parts. Part 1 introduces the 
overarching vision for public health, the 
outcomes we want to achieve and the 
indicators that will help us understand 
how well we are improving and protecting 
health. Part 2 specifies all the technical 
details we can currently supply for each 
public health indicator and indicates 
where we will conduct further work to 
fully specify all indicators. Part 3 consists 
of the impact assessment and equalities 
impact assessment. 

Informed by consultation

We received many responses to our 
consultation on outcomes. There was 
widespread welcome for our approach, 
including the focus on the wider 
determinants of health combined with 
many constructive proposals for improving 
it. In this framework, we also bring further 
clarity to the alignment across the NHS, 
Public Health and Adult Social Care 
Outcome Frameworks, while recognising 
the different governance and funding 
issues that relate to these.

In Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Update 
and way forward the Government 
promised to produce a number of policy 
updates setting out more detail on the new 
public health system. The Public Health 
Outcomes Framework is part of this series 
of updates that set out what we would 
want to achieve in a new and reformed 
public health system. 

The framework follows on from two 
preceding web-based updates in the 
series on the roles and function for local 
government and the Director of Public 
Health, and how Public Health England 
will support all parts of the new system to 
improve and protect the public’s health. 

!

! "

 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



!

The whole system will be refocused around 
achieving positive health outcomes for 
the population and reducing inequalities 
in health, rather than focused on 
process targets, and will
[...]
local government 

will allow that to happen – services will be planned and delivered in the context of the 

broader social determinants of health, like poverty, education, housing, employment, 

crime and pollution. The NHS, social care, the voluntary sector and communities will all 

work together to make this happen. 

The new Public Health Outcomes Framework is in three parts. Part 1 – this document 

– introduces the overarching vision for public health, the outcomes we want to achieve 

and the indicators that will help us understand how well we are improving and protecting 

health. Part 2 specifies all the technical details we can currently supply for each public 

health indicator and indicates where we will conduct further work to fully specify all 

indicators. Part 3 consists of the impact assessment and equalities impact assessment. 

We received many responses to our consultation on outcomes. There was widespread 

welcome for our approach, including the focus on the wider determinants of health 

combined with many constructive proposals for improving it. In this framework, we also 

bring further clarity to the alignment across the NHS, Public Health and Adult Social 

Care Outcome Frameworks, while recognising the different governance and funding 

issues that relate to these. 

In Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Update and way forward the Government promised 

to produce a number of policy updates setting out more detail on the new public health 

system. The Public Health Outcomes Framework is part of this series of updates that set 

out what we would want to achieve in a new and reformed public health system. The 

framework follows on from two preceding web-based updates in the series on the roles 

and function for local government and the Director of Public Health, and how Public 

Health England will support all parts of the new system to improve and protect the 

public’s health. 

The whole system will be refocused around achieving positive health outcomes for the 

population and reducing inequalities in health, rather than focused on process targets, 

and will not be used to performance manage local areas. This Public Health Outcomes 

Framework sets the context for the system, from local to national level. The framework 

will set out the broad range of opportunities to improve and protect health across the 

life course and to reduce inequalities in health that still persist. 

Much of the proposed new public health system which is described in this document 

Executive summary

A public health outcomes framework for England, 2013-2016
Page 11



5

depends on the provisions of the Health and Social Care Bill, which has yet to be passed 

by Parliament.

The framework will be focused on the two high-level outcomes we want to achieve 

across the public health system and beyond. These two outcomes are: 

1. Increased healthy life expectancy.

2. Reduced differences in life expectancy and healthy life expectancy between 

communities. 

These outcomes reflect the focus we wish to take, not only on how long we live – our 

life expectancy, but on how well we live – our healthy life expectancy, at all stages of 

the life course. Our second outcome focuses attention on reducing health inequalities 

between people, communities and areas in our society. We are using both a measure of 

life expectancy and healthy life expectancy so that we are able to use the most reliable 

information available to understand the nature of health inequalities both within areas 

and between areas. 

While we will be able to provide information on the performance against both these 

outcomes, the nature of public health is such that the improvements in these outcomes 

will take years – sometimes even decades – to see marked change. So we have 

developed a set of supporting public health indicators that help focus our understanding 

of how well we are doing year by year nationally and locally on those things that 
[...]
                                        14-15 

 

 

Aspirations and Challenges                                                          15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



3 

 

Rotherham NHS Stop Smoking Service Mission Statement 

To provide high quality and value for money stop smoking services to people who 

live or work in Rotherham.  

 

Introduction 

Smoking remains the largest cause of preventable illness and premature death in the 

UK, in Rotherham smoking results in about 500 premature deaths per year. Stop 

smoking interventions are proven to be both effective and cost effective ways of 

reducing illness and preventing premature deaths.  

 

Aim of report 

The aim of the report is to highlight the achievements of Rotherham NHS Stop 

Smoking Service (RSSS) over the last year and to consider the challenges currently 

facing the service. 

 

RSSS is specialist service that provides support for anyone who lives or works in 

Rotherham. The service provides one to one, drop-in, group and telephone support. 

Sessions are delivered in a number of venues across Rotherham (including the Quit 

Stop in the town centre) during the day, evenings and Saturday mornings. The 

service also provides: 

• A dedicated service for pregnant women and their partners 

• A dedicated service within secondary care which includes the Stop Smoking 

Centre in the Rotherham Hospital foyer 

• Training and support for a large network of intermediate advisors working 

predominantly in primary care. 

• Brief intervention and very brief intervention training for staff across the health 

community 

• Promotional work 

• Data management for all specialist and Locally Enhanced Service providers 

 

Service Objectives 

Rotherham NHS Stop Smoking service is commissioned by NHS Rotherham. The 

service specification contains a number of very challenging objectives including: 

• Meet the specific 4-week quitter target (1,850/annum) 

• Meet the specific pregnant women 4-week quitter target (160/annum) 

• Achieve an average of 50% conversion rate  

• Achieve 85% CO verification rate of clients who quit 

• Support the achievement of the LES target (1,000/annum) 

• Contribute to the reduction of health inequalities by targeting specific groups 
e.g. routine and manual groups, pregnant smokers, young people, Black 
Ethnic and Minority groups (BME), patients suffering with mental health and 
deprived communities. 

 

Page 62



4 

 

The service specification for 2010-11 contained significant financial penalties should 
the service not meet the 4-week quitter, pregnant women 4-week quitter and 
conversion rate targets. These penalties have subsequently been removed. 
 

 

Performance Data 

 

Referral source (N= 6,572 RSSS only) 

The single largest referral source by far is ‘self’ followed by the midwifery service and 

the Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust (TRFT). The midwifery service has an opt-out 

referral system whereby all smoking pregnant women are referred unless the 

specifically ask not to be. Although GP practices account for the fourth largest 

source of referrals, previous audits have demonstrated a very large variance in 

referral rates between practices. Referrals from pharmacies and RCHS remain 

disappointing 

 

 
 

 

.  

Page 63



5 

 

Ratio of referrals to quitters 

Of the 6,572 referrals received by RSSS, only about half (3,333) attended and set a 

quit date. RSSS was unable to contact 1,807 and a further 1,432 were contacted but 

did not attend or attended but did not set a quit date. RSSS needs to develop 

interventions to increase the ratio of quitters to referrals.  

Since last year much progress has been made with this issue. RSSS has introduced 

digital pen technology and trained 28 out of 44 LES advisors to input data directly 

onto quitmanager (the services database). This has released some administration 

time (previously data was collected on paper forms and manually inputted onto the 

database) to facilitate the implementation of an improved referral management 

system. RSSS has also been working with the provider of quitmanager to develop a 

sophisticated referral management system and has developed a number of 

resources (letters and leaflets) to mail out to clients. It is intended that clients will 

also receive text message appointment reminders and it is anticipated that the 

system will be implemented early in the New Year. 

 

 

 
 

 

Self referral awareness source (RSSS only) 

The main awareness source for self referrals are previous clients and friend and 

family, which accounted for nearly half of all awareness source. RSSS has recently 

introduced a ‘member get member’ scheme to maximise the number of referrals from 

this route. Clients finding the service simply by walking past the Quit Stop and the 

Stop Smoking Centre in the RFT make a significant contribution to the total number 

of self referrals, the two ‘shops’ therefore represent an important part of service 

marketing. GP’s make up the bulk of awareness source for the remainder of self 

referrals with some from RSSS internet and direct marketing campaigns.  

 

Page 64



6 

 

 

 

Outcome data (all outcomes by specialist and LES)  

 

 
 

 

 

CQV = CO verified quitter, SRQ = Self report quitter, 

NQ = Not quit, LTF = lost to F/U 

Page 65



7 

 

Overall quit rates in 2010-11 for RSSS and the LES were 50% and 53.4% 

respectively. RSSS quit rate has improved from 46.6 % in the previous year, the LES 

quit rate had decreased slightly from 57.7% in the previous year. 

RSSS has a higher ratio of self report quitters than the LES 35% and 20% 

respectively. The probable explanation for this is that RSSS provides a dedicated 

telephone service whereas the LES provides face to face support only. 

In 2009-10 RSSS had significantly higher ‘Lost to Follow-up’ rates (22% against 7%) 

than the LES. To address this RSSS introduced an initiative whereby follow-up was 

conducted by the out of hour’s telephone service. In 2010-11RSSS reduced it’s lost 

to follow-up rates to 16.5% whereas the LES lost to follow-up rate increased to 

13.3%.  

 

Performance against target 

RSSS failed to meet the local 4 week quitter target in 2010-11(1662 actual, against 

1850 target). However RSSS was in dispute with NHSR for much of the year 

regarding this target. During 2010-11 RSSS advisor staff establishment reduced by 

nearly one third due to temporary contracts coming to an end and staff not being 

replaced. At the same time NHSR expected RSSS to deliver the outturn of the 

previous year when all the additional staff were in post.  The LES exceeded its target 

delivering 1089 quitters against a target of 700. Taken together the Specialist service 

and LES exceeded both the Strategic Health Authority and local stretch 4 week 

quitter targets. 

 

 
 

 

Page 66



8 

 

Quitters by Intervention Type (RSSS only) 

The greatest number of quitters attended either drop-in or one to one sessions 

 

 

 

Quit rate by intervention type (RSSS only) 

The greatest quit rate was achieved from rolling groups or telephone support, the 

lowest from one to one sessions. 

 

 

Page 67



9 

 

Number successfully quit (self-report) per 100,000 of population aged 16 and over, 
by PCT 2010-11 
The chart below shows comparative quitter data by PCT across the region for 2010-

11 (includes both RSSS and LES activity). Rotherham compares very favourably 

with other PCT’s in the region in terms of quitters per 100,000 of population, 

delivering well over the England and regional averages.  

   

 

Number of Quitters Over Time by Specialist and LES  

Between 2005-10 the number of RSSS quitters per year more than doubled but 

activity has dipped in the last year, at the same time LES quitter activity per year has 

nearly trebled.  

 

 

Page 68



10 

 

Specialist and LES Quit Rate Over Time by Specialist and LES 

 

In 2010-11 the quit rate for the specialist service was slightly lower than that of the 

LES (50% compared to 53%). This represents an improvement for RSSS of nearly 

4% on the previous year, the LES quit rate reduced slightly over the same period. 

The specialist service previously had quit rates of 60% but this has declined over 

recent years, however the quit rate has improved since its low point in 2007-8. It is 

noteworthy that the reduction in quit rate has occurred at the same time as the 

dramatic increase in the absolute number of quitters delivered by the Specialist 

Service. This has been associated with interventions aimed at increasing access to 

meet increasing quitter targets. 

Set a quit and quit by Age in 2009/10 (Specialist and LES combined 

A similar number of clients quit across age groups 18-59, however quit rates were 

lower in the 18-34 age group. Not surprisingly few clients aged under 18 quit and the 

quit rate in this group was very low (see graph below).  

 

Page 69



11 

 

Set a quit and quit by Gender in 2009/10  (Specialist and LES) 

Significantly more women attend stop smoking services and quit compared to men 

but men have a slightly higher quit rate. The differences in attendance and quit rates 

due to gender remain unchanged from last year. The targeting of pregnant women 

with 3 WTE staff could at least partially explain why there are more women quitters. 

 

Set a Quit and Quit by Occupation 

Routine and manual workers (R&M) are a key target group for stop smoking 

services. The above graph would suggest that R&M smokers are being effectively 

targeted within Rotherham. 

 

 

Page 70



12 

 

Pregnant Women 

In 2010-11 RSSS delivered 161 pregnant women quitters against a target of 160, 

increasing from 143 quitters in the previous year. It is worth noting that RSSS 

delivered the second highest number of pregnancy quitters in the region (Sheffield 

recorded the highest), a significant achievement for a service covering an area the 

size of Rotherham (the discrepancy in graph below and total number of pregnant 

women quitters was due to delays in reporting). 

RSSS has continued to work closely with NHS Rotherham and TRFT maternity 

services to deliver the Rotherham smoking in pregnancy pathway. The pathway is 

the first in the country to integrate RSSS within maternity services such that all 

pregnant smokers are seen by the RSSS specialist midwife whilst attending their 

maternity outpatient appointment.  

 

 
 

 

Primary Care and the Locally Enhanced Service 

RSSS provides support for staff in primary care (mainly GP practices and 

pharmacies) to deliver stop smoking interventions including the Locally Enhanced 

Service (LES).  

The LES delivered 1089/2751 (40%) of the total quitters in 2010-11, compared to 

975/2783 (35%) in the previous year. 

In 2010-11 there were 34 GP practices, 32 pharmacies and 5 dental surgeries 

delivering the LES. However there was a large variance in performance between 

providers, providers did not always have a service level agreement with NHSR and 

access to stop smoking services was not equal across the borough. Therefore RSSS 

has worked closely with NHSR to improve the co-ordination of RSSS and LES 

Page 71



13 

 

delivery and to improve the performance management of the LES, this work is 

ongoing. 

 

Quit-Stop 

The Quit-Stop is located at 16 Bridgegate in Rotherham town centre. The Quit-Stop 

is open Monday to Saturday, one to one appointments and drop-in sessions are 

available. It delivered 715/1662 (43%) of all Rotherham NHS Stop Smoking service’s 

quitters and therefore represents a very important part of the service. The quit rate 

was 47%. 

 

Community Sessions 

During 2010-11 RSSS delivered between 8-12 daytime and 5-8 evening sessions 

per week. The sessions were typically delivered in health centres and GP practices 

but some were delivered in pharmacies and even public houses. Over the course of 

the year most of these sessions were delivered as groups. Taken together the 

community sessions supported 810 clients to set a quit and 445 to quit, giving a quit 

rate of 55%.  

 

Rotherham Hospital 

RSSS provides support for patients, visitors and staff via the Stop Smoking Centre, 

located in the Health Information area within the recently redeveloped main 

concourse of Rotherham Hospital. The facilities in the health Information area are 

much improved from the previous unit and include a private consultation room. The 

centre opening times are coterminous with the outpatient department opening times. 

In 2010-11 the centre in the hospital supported 315 clients to set a quit date, 134 quit 

giving a quit rate of 43%.  

 

Telephone Service 

RSSS introduced an out of hours, pro-active telephone support service in January 

2010, operating Monday to Thursday 5-8pm. The service is the first and only of its 

kind in the region and has proven very successful. In 2010-11, it supported 269 

clients to set a quit date, of these 169 quit, giving a quit rate of 63%. The CO 

validation rate for the telephone service is 24%, hence some work is needed to 

increase the number of clients attending at the 4 week quit point and blowing into a 

CO monitor. 

 

Patient and Public Engagement 

Stop Smoking Services, unlike all other NHS services are constantly under pressure 

to recruit clients in order to meet very challenging quitter targets. RSSS developed a 

comprehensive marketing plan which included a combination of stakeholder 

activation and various forms of direct marketing, including internet, face to face and 

the Quit-stop window campaigns. RSSS also contributed significantly to the 

Page 72



14 

 

development of the NHSR website and since the reorganisation of service structures 

in 2011 RSSS has developed content within the TRFT internet and intranet sites. 

 

Levels of clien
[...]
Continue to support staff learning and development.  

7. Work with the GP pathway lead to include referral to stop smoking services in 

all chronic disease pathways. 

Page 74



Keeping Warm in Yorkshire and 
Humber: briefing document 

Purpose: Information and clarification 

Background 

A number of organisations came together to secure funding from the Department of Health 

'Warm Homes, Healthy People Fund for 2012 for a project to help staff  to plan and prepare 

more effectively, in line with the Cold Weather Plan for England.  The project funding is 

hosted by Rotherham MBC and NHS Rotherham, on behalf of all the partners. 

What is the problem and why are we doing this work? 

Last year across Yorkshire and the Humber 27541 people are estimated to have died from 

illness due to being too cold in their own homes (see below for local breakdowns). These 

were preventable deaths and by encouraging people to take simple actions and invest in 

future warmth, we believe we can reduce the impact of cold weather and improve the lives of 

some of our most vulnerable citizens. 

 

Under the Cold Weather Plan2 local organisations and individuals are expected to take 

certain actions at each of four levels:- 

1 - long term planning and winter preparedness 

2 - alert and readiness 

3 - severe weather action 

4 – Major incident & emergency response.   

What are we trying to achieve? 

To make sure that vulnerable older people receive correct, clear, consistent, useful and 

actionable advice and information from the local organisations they come into contact with, 

in line with the 'four stages of preparedness' in the cold weather plan. 

Why ‘older’ people? 

Many different groups within society can be considered ‘vulnerable’ to the adverse affects of 

cold weather.  However, for this project we are targeting the people who we consider to be 

most at risk of serious illness or even death.   

The person may be; They may have health problems 
including; 
[...]
incs 93 

Doncaster 215 Leeds 350 

Richmondshire 27 Barnsley 122 

Ryedale 34 Wakefield 163 

York 101 Scarborough 66 

Kingston upon Hull 144 Bradford 217 

Sheffield 284 Kirklees 171 

North Lincs 93 Calderdale 82 

  Harrogate 61 

Three year average 2006/07 to 2008/09 – Source Yorkshire and Humber Public Health Observatory 2011 

Contact details 

For further information about this work, please contact: 

Amanda Stocks by email on Amanda@ajstocks.co.uk  or telephone 07807 886 222

END 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting
	5 Public Health Outcomes Framework for England 2013-2016
	PH Outcomes Framework DH

	6 Smoking Cessation Service Annual Report
	8 Keeping Warm in Yorkshire and Humber: Briefing Document



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 13/02/12 40K 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Jack and Steele. 

 
K44. MINUTES OF MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th January, 2012, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to Minute No. K.39, Councillor Jack reported that she was now in 
receipt of information regarding PIP breast implants which she had passed 
onto Kevin Barron, M.P. 
 

K45. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 It was noted that the next Board meeting was to be held on 29th February, 
2012, the agenda for which included the JSNA. 
 

K46. PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK FOR ENGLAND 2013-2016  
 

 Jo Abbott, Consultant in Public Health, presented the Public Health Outcomes 
Framework for England 2013-2016 for information. 
 
The published Framework was in 3 parts;- 
 

− Part 1 introduced the overarching vision for Public Health, outcomes and 
Indicators 

− Part 2  specified the technical details currently supplied for each Public 
Health Indicator and indicated where further work would be conducted to 
fully specify all Indicators 

− Part 3 consists of the Impact Assessment and Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

 
The Framework followed on from 2 preceding web-based updates in the series 
on the roles and function for local government and the Director of Public 
Health and how Public Health England would support all parts of the new 
system to improve and protect the public’s health.  The whole system would be 
refocused around achieving positive health outcomes for the population and 
reducing inequalities in health across 4 domains:- 
 
Domain 1 
Improving the wider determinants of health 
 
Domain 2 
Health improvement 
 
Domain 3 
Health protection 
 
Domain 4 
Health care public health and preventing premature mortality 
 



41K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 13/02/12 

 

 

Performance would be monitored against the above. 
 
A mechanism was being worked on to provide regular updates on the key 
targets.  There were also links/ to the Health Inequalities Plan. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

K47. SMOKING CESSATION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 A representative of the Rotherham NHS Stop Smoking Services (RSSS) 
presented their annual report for 2010-11. 
 
RSSS was a specialist service that provided support for anyone who lived or 
worked in Rotherham.  It provided one-to-one, drop-in, group and telephone 
support.  Sessions were delivered in a number of venues across Rotherham 
during the day, evenings and Saturday mornings. 
 
RSSS was commissioned by NHS Rotherham.  The Service specification 
contained a number of very challenging objectives including:- 
 

− Meet the specific 4 week quitter target (1,850 per annum) 

− Meet the specific pregnant women 4 week quitter target (160 per annum) 

− Achieve an average of 50% conversion rate 

− Achieve 85% CO verification rate of clients who quit 

− Support the achievement of the LES target (1,000 per annum) 

− Contribute to the reduction of health inequalities by targeting specific 
groups 

 
The Service specification had contained significant financial penalties should the 
Service not meet the 4 week quitter, pregnancy women 4 week quitter and 
conversion rate targets.  The penalties had subsequently been removed. 
 
Performance Data 
o The largest referral source was ‘self’ followed by the Midwifery Service and 

the Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust 
o Of the 6,572 referrals received by RSSS, only 3,333 attended and set a 

quit date. Much progress had been made with digital pen technology 
introduced allowing advisors to input data directly onto quitmanager 
(Service’s database).  This had released some administration time to 
facilitate the implementation of an improved referral management system.  
RSS had also worked with the quitmanager provider to develop a 
sophisticated referral management system and developed a number of 
resources to mail out to clients.  It was also intended that clients would 
receive text message appointment reminders 

o The main awareness source for self-referrals was previous clients, friend 
and family.  A ‘member get member’ scheme had been introduced to 
maximise the number of referrals from this route.  Clients visiting the Quit 
Stop and the Stop Smoking Centre made a significant contribution to the 
total number but GP’s made up the bulk of awareness source for the 
remainder of the self-referrals 

o Overall quit rates in 2010-11 for RSSS and the Locally Enhanced Service 
(LES – GP run services) were 50% and 53.4% respectively.  RSSS quit rate 
had improved from 46.6% in the previous year, the LES rate had decreased 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 13/02/12 42K 
 

 

slightly from 57.7% 
o RSSS had a higher ratio (35%) of self-report quitters than LES (20%).  The 

RSSS provided a dedicated telephone service where as the LES provided 
face-to-face support only 

o Rotherham compared very favourably with other PCTs in the region in 
terms of quitters per 100,000 of population 

o LES exceeded its target – 1,089 against a target of 700 
o Rotherham compared very favourably with other PCTs in the region in 

terms of quitters per 100,000 of population 
o Between 2005-10 the number of RSSS quitters per year more than 

doubled but activity had dipped in the last year at the same time LES quitter 
activity per year had trebled 

o The quit rate for the specialist service was slightly lower than that of the 
LES (50% compared to 53%) – an improvement of RSSS of nearly 4% on 
the previous year 

o A similar number of clients quit across age groups 18-59, however, quit 
rates were lower in the 18-34 age group  Few clients aged under 18 quit 

o More women attended Stop Smoking Services and quit compared to men 
but men had a slightly higher quit rate. 

o Routine and manual workers were a key target group for Stop Smoking 
Services 

o RSS delivered 161 pregnant women quitters against a target of 160, 
improvement from 143 the previous year 

o RSS provided support for staff in primary care to deliver stop smoking 
interventions including the LES 

o Quit Shop delivered 715/1662 (43%) of all Rotherham NHS Stop Smoking 
Service’s quitters.  Quit rate of 47% 

o RSSS delivered between 8-12 day time and 5-8 evening sessions per week 
during 2010-11 totalling 810 clients supported set to quit and 445 to quit 
giving a quit rate of 55% 

o Stop Smoking Centre in the Rotherham Hospital supported 315 clients to 
set a quit date, 134 quit giving a quit rate of 43% 

o Out of hours pro-active telephone support service introduced in January, 
2010.  It supported 269 clients to set a quit date, 169 quit, giving a quit 
rate of 63% 

 
 Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

K48. CONFERENCES  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That the Local Government Association conference entitled 
“Deaths, Funerals and Coroners Conference: Past, Present and Future” to be 
held in London on 6th March, 2012 be not attended. 
 
(2)  That the Chairman (or substitute) be authorised to attend the free Local 
Government Association conference entitled Physical Activity: The Changing 
Shape of Public Health to be held in London on 13th March, 2012. 
 

K49. KEEPING WARM IN YORKSHIRE AND HUMBER: BRIEFING DOCUMENT  
 

 It was reported that a number of organisations had come together to secure 
funding from the Department of Health “Warm Homes, Healthy People” Fund 
for 2012, a project to help staff to plan and prepared more effectively in line 
with the Cold Weather Plan for England.   



43K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 13/02/12 

 

 

 
The project funding was hosted by the Council and  NHS Rotherham on behalf 
of all the partners. 
 
The aim was to ensure that vulnerable older people received correct, clear, 
consistent, useful and actionable advice and information from the local 
organisations they came into contact with in line with the ‘four stages of 
preparedness’ in the cold weather plan. 
 
Resolved:-  That representatives from Sheffield Hallam University be invited to 
the April meeting to discuss the initiative. 
 

 


